

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, ON
BEHALF OF ITSELF AND ALL OTHERS
SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Plaintiffs,

v.

HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., ET
AL.,

Defendants.

Lead Case No. 02-C-5893
(Consolidated)

CLASS ACTION

Judge Ronald A. Guzman

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' RENEWED
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW OR,
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, A NEW TRIAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO ESTABLISH LOSS CAUSATION AS A MATTER OF LAW, REQUIRING JUDGMENT FOR DEFENDANTS..... 1

 A. Plaintiffs Failed To Identify The Misrepresentations Alleged To Have Introduced Inflation Into Household’s Stock Price..... 3

 B. Plaintiffs Failed To Establish A Causal Connection Between Their Losses And The Misrepresentations Found By The Jury..... 5

 C. Plaintiffs’ Leakage Model Failed To Account Properly For Stock Price Declines Resulting From Non-Fraud Firm-Specific Factors..... 6

II. THE JURY’S REPURPOSING OF THE LEAKAGE MODEL RESULTED IN AN IRRATIONAL AND UNSUPPORTED VERDICT, REQUIRING A NEW TRIAL..... 11

 A. The Jury’s Finding That The March 23, 2001 Statement Introduced The Total Sum Of Inflation Into The Stock Price Requires A New Trial..... 11

 B. The Jury’s Attribution Of \$23.94 Of Inflation To A Single Statement Regarding Predatory Lending Has No Basis In The Evidence. 15

III. MULTIPLE ERRORS IN THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS AND VERDICT FORM ENTITLED DEFENDANTS TO A NEW TRIAL..... 16

 A. The Instruction On The First Element of Plaintiffs’ Rule 10b-5 Claim Was Erroneous And Resulted In Clear Prejudice To Defendants. 17

 B. The Instruction On The Second Element Of Plaintiffs’ Rule 10b-5 Claim Also Was Erroneous And Prejudiced Defendants..... 24

 C. Defendants Also Were Prejudiced By Defects In The Verdict Form..... 26

IV. THE AGGREGATE IMPACT OF ERRONEOUS JUDICIAL RULINGS RESULTED IN AN UNFAIR TRIAL. 28

V. THE PHASE II PROCEEDINGS DEPRIVED DEFENDANTS OF THE RIGHT TO A PROPER ADJUDICATION OF THE ELEMENT OF RELIANCE..... 30

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds,
133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013)..... 30

Barrie v. Intervoice-Brite, Inc.,
409 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2005) 23

Byrd v. Ill. Dep’t of Pub. Health,
423 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2005) 21

Carter v. Chi. Police Officers,
165 F.3d 1071 (7th Cir. 1998) 14

Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank, N.A.,
511 U.S. 164 (1994)..... 18

City of Pontiac General Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
875 F. Supp. 2d 359 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 20, 22

City of Roseville Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. EnergySolutions, Inc.,
814 F. Supp. 2d 395 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 23

CIVIX-DDI, LLC v. Cellco P’ship,
387 F. Supp. 2d 869 (N.D. Ill. 2005) 8

Comcast Corp. v. Behrend,
133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)..... 1, 11, 13

Dawson v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.,
135 F.3d 1158 (7th Cir. 1998) 16, 21, 26

Dura Pharm. v. Broudo,
544 U.S. 336 (2005)..... 2, 6, 7, 10

Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.,
131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011)..... 1, 2, 3, 5

Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder,
425 U.S. 185 (1976) 24

Frymire-Brinati v. KPMG Peat Marwick,
2 F.3d 183 (7th Cir. 1993) 28

Fulton Cnty. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. MGIC Inv. Corp.,
675 F.3d 1047 (7th Cir. 2012) 23

Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.,
131 S. Ct. 2060 (2011)..... 25

Harrison v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.,
974 F.2d 873 (7th Cir. 1992) 27

Higginbotham v. Baxter Int’l, Inc.,
495 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2007) 24

In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 04 Civ. 9866(LTS)(HPB), 2013 WL 1285173 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2013) 20

In re Satyam Computer Servs. Secs. Litig.,
915 F. Supp. 2d 450 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 20

In re Smith Barney Transfer Agent Litig.,
884 F. Supp. 2d 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 20, 22

In re UBS Ag Securities Litigation,
Master File No. 07 Civ. 11225(RJS),
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141449 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2012)..... 19, 22

In re Williams Sec. Litig. – WCG Subclass,
558 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2009) 5

Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders,
131 S. Ct. 2296 (2011)..... 1, 17, 19, 21

Javier v. City of Milwaukee,
670 F.3d 823 (7th Cir. 2012) 22

Kosmyinka v. Polaris Indus., Inc.,
462 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 13

Lapsley v. Xtec, Inc.,
689 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012) 10

Loftin v. Bande (In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.),
574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009) 15

Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd. v. Tellabs Inc.,
513 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008) 17

Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano,
131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011)..... 24

McCloud v. Goodyear Dunlop Tires North America Ltd.,
No. 04-cv-1118, 2008 WL 2323792 (C.D. Ill. June 2, 2008)..... 28

Moro v. Shell Oil Co.,
91 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 1996) 28

Newby v. Enron Corp. (In re Enron Corp. Sec. Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.),
236 F.R.D. 313 (S.D. Tex. 2006)..... 27

Ong ex rel. Ong v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
No. 03 C 4142, 2005 WL 2284285 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 14, 2005)..... 25

Oto v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
224 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2000) 28

Pickett v. Prince,
5 F. Supp. 2d 595 (N.D. Ill. 1998) 30

Pugh v. Tribune Co.,
521 F.3d 686 (7th Cir. 2008) 17

Ray v. Citigroup Global Mkts., Inc.,
482 F.3d 991 (7th Cir. 2007) 3

Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.,
530 U.S. 133 (2000)..... 3

Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Credit Suisse First Boston (USA), Inc.,
482 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007) 27

Rowe v. Maremont Corp.,
850 F.2d 1226 (7th Cir. 1988) 14

Scarver v. Litscher,
434 F.3d 972 (7th Cir. 2006) 25

Schleicher v. Wendt,
618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010) 4, 10

Searls v. Glasser,
64 F.3d 1061 (7th Cir. 1995) 12

SEC v. Bengier,
No. 09 C 676, 2013 WL 1150578 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 21, 2013) 21

SEC v. Carter,
No. 10 C 6145, 2011 WL 5980966 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 28, 2011)..... 21

Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.,
552 U.S. 148 (2008)..... 18

Strauss v. Sratojac Corp.,
810 F.2d 679 (7th Cir. 1987) 14

Timm v. Progressive Steel Treating, Inc.,
137 F.3d 1008 (7th Cir. 1998) 14

Tricontinental Indus., Ltd. v. Pricewaterhouse-Coopers, LLP,
475 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2007) 2, 5, 6

United States v. Ladish Malting Co.,
135 F.3d 484 (7th Cir. 1998) 25

United States v. Riddle,
103 F.3d 423 (5th Cir. 1997) 30

Wipf v. Kowalski,
519 F.3d 380 (7th Cir. 2008) 28

Zenith Elecs. Corp. v. WH-TV Broad. Corp.,
395 F.3d 416 (7th Cir. 2005) 29

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(4) 2, 6, 10

15 U.S.C § 78u-4(f)(2)(A) 22

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(f)(3)(A) 27

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(f)(3)(C) 24

Other Authorities

Bradford Cornell & R. Gregory Morgan,
Using Finance Theory to Measure Damages in Fraud on the Market Cases,
37 UCLA L. Rev. 883 (1990) 9

9 Judson Lobdell & Nicholas Napolitan,
Apportionment of Liability Under the PSLRA, Sec. Litig. Report (May 2012)..... 27
